GRANTED IN PART: February 21, 2024

CBCA 7683

STG INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY.

Respondent.

Craig A. Holman, Bryan R. Williamson, and Amanda J. Sherwood of Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP, Washington, DC, counsel for Appellant.

William J. Selinger, Joshua K. Adams, and Tanios A. Bou Onk, Office of the Principal Legal Advisor, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Department of Homeland Security, Washington, DC, counsel for Respondent.

Before Board Judges RUSSELL, SHERIDAN, and SULLIVAN.

## SHERIDAN, Board Judge.

On February 8, 2024, the parties jointly moved for entry of a stipulated judgment in the amount of \$2,946,954.70 (settlement amount) to be paid to appellant, STG International, Inc., through the permanent, indefinite judgment fund in accordance with 31 U.S.C. § 1304 (2018). See Board Rule 25(b) (48 CFR 6101.25(b) (2022)). The settlement amount includes all costs, fees, and interest.

In their joint motion, the parties further stipulated that they will not seek reconsideration of or relief from, and will not appeal, the Board's decision awarding the stipulated amount.

## **Decision**

The appeal is **GRANTED IN PART**. The Department of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, shall pay to STG International, Inc., the amount of \$2,946,954.70. Payment will be made from the permanent indefinite judgment fund pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 1304.

Patricia J. Sheridan
PATRICIA J. SHERIDAN
Board Judge

2

We concur:

Beverly M. Russell
BEVERLY M. RUSSELL
Board Judge

Marian E. Sullivan
MARIAN E. SULLIVAN
Board Judge